Maine law.
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UNION ACADEMY.-LEBANON ACADEMY. 

An aot authorizing the trustees of Union Aoademy to dispose of their property. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representcttives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

The trustees of Union Academy in Kennebunk are hereby 
authorized to sell the real estate and other property belonging 
to said corporation and after paying the debts of the corporation 
to make a pro rata distribution of the proceeds of such sale to 
the original subscribers to its funds. 

[ApP"oved August 24, 1850.] 

An act to incorporate the tl'1lstees of Lebanon Academy. 

Be it encwted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in LegislctiltTe assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Nathaniel Lord, Thomas M. 'Wentworth, James 
Stanton, Isaac Oopp, James K. Lord, vVilliam Wentworth, 
'1'imothy L. Kimball, Tilley H. Ricker, Samuel W. Jones, 
Oharles Shapleigh, David B. Oowell, Daniel W. Horn, Elihu 
Hayes, junior, Frederick Dixon, Levi Oowell, Ivory Fall, 
junior, Moses W. Shapleigh, Eli B. Lord, James B. Stanton, 
and Reuben H. Copp, their associates and successors are hereby 
constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the 
trustees of Lebanon Academy; and by that name shall have 
power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a 
common seal and change the same at pleasure; to hold for the 
objects of their association the property now in their posses­
sion; and, for the same objects, to take and hold, by gift, grant, 
devise, bequest 01' otherwise, any estate real or personal the 
annual income of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars. 

SECT. 2. All property now in the possession of said board of 
trustees in their incorporate capacity, together with all estate 
real and personal which they may hereafter receive by donation 
or otherwise, shall be faithfully applied to the promotion of the 
cause of education in maintaining an academy in the town of 
Lebanon in the county of York; and the trustees aforesaid 
may make such by-laws, not repugnant to the constitution and 
laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the manage-


